

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-03501-JGK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF
THE PRESS, AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF
WIKILEAKS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Bruce D. Brown
Katie Townsend
Gabriel Rottman
Caitlin Vogus
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the
Press
1156 15th Street, NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9300
bbrown@rcfp.org

Carrie DeCell
Adi Kamdar
Alex Abdo
Jameel Jaffer
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
(646) 745-8500
carrie.decell@knightcolumbia.org

Ben Wizner
Esha Bhandari
Brett Max Kaufman
Dror Ladin
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
bwizner@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. An act of publication that would otherwise be protected by the First
 Amendment does not lose that protection simply because a source acquired
 the published information unlawfully..... 3

 II. The press relies on this protection to inform the public about matters of public
 concern..... 7

 A. Post-9/11 reporting on torture and mass surveillance..... 7

 B. Watergate, COINTELPRO, and the Church and Pike Committees..... 9

 C. Reporting on corporate malfeasance and other non–national security
 stories..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... 3, 5, 6, 7

Boehner v. McDermott, 484 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 6

Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975) 4

Florida Star v. B.J.F., 491 U.S. 524 (1989)..... 7

Jean v. Mass. State Police, 492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 6, 7

Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 829 (1978) 6, 7

New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 4

Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co., 443 U.S. 97 (1979)..... 4

United States v. Ehrlichman, 546 F.2d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 4

United States v. Morison, 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 6

Zerilli v. Evening News Ass’n, 628 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 8

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436 (2008) 9

Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (1978)..... 11

Other Authorities

Betty Medsger, *Remembering an Earlier Time When a Theft Unmasked Government Surveillance*, Wash. Post (Jan. 10, 2014), <https://perma.cc/T85B-3UT6>..... 11

Brian Stelter, *Stories About NSA Surveillance, Snowden Leaks Win Pulitzers for Two News Groups*, CNN (Apr. 15, 2014), <https://perma.cc/EZ4P-MKS3> 10

Charlie Savage, *Whistle-Blower on N.S.A. Wiretapping Is Set To Keep Law License*, N.Y. Times (July 12, 2016), <https://perma.cc/7JF2-5KZV> 9

Dana Priest, *CIA Holds Terror Suspects in Secret Prisons*, Wash. Post (Nov. 2, 2005), <https://perma.cc/ZV9V-7ZED> 8

David Von Drehle, *FBI’s No. 2 Was ‘Deep Throat’: Mark Felt Ends 30-Year Mystery of The Post’s Watergate Source*, Wash. Post (June 1, 2005), <https://perma.cc/2QQV-U2AD> 10

Douglas Martin, *Merrell Williams Jr., Paralegal Who Bared Big Tobacco, Dies at 72*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 26, 2013), <https://perma.cc/R5T4-BXBK>..... 12

Ellen Nakashima, *Congressional Action on NSA Is a Milestone in the Post-9/11 World*, Wash. Post. (June 2, 2015), <https://perma.cc/8RUV-EGZ5> 10

Emma Best, *The FBI Investigated the Village Voice and RCFP for Espionage in 1976*, Muckrock (Jan. 2, 2019), <https://perma.cc/9APD-QYLR>..... 11

Eric Lipton & Julie Creswell, *Panama Papers Show How Rich United States Clients Hid Millions Abroad*, N.Y. Times (June 5, 2016), <https://perma.cc/9H6Z-XTBT>..... 12

Frederick Obermaier et al., *About the Panama Papers*, Süddeutsche Zeitung, <https://perma.cc/P86A-7W5Y>..... 12

Hamish Boland-Rudder & Will Fitzgibbon, *Panama Papers: German Police Raid Deutsche Bank Headquarters Over Alleged Money Laundering*, Int’l Consortium of Investigative Journalists (Nov. 29, 2018), <https://perma.cc/C6AK-2R7F> 13

Indictment, *United States v. Owens*, No. 18-cr-693 (S.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 27, 2018), <https://perma.cc/88YE-FFZ4>..... 13

James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, *Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 16, 2005), <https://perma.cc/UU4J-YE9U>..... 9

Max Holland, *The Myth of Deep Throat*, Politico Magazine (Sept. 10, 2017), <https://perma.cc/KUK8-RTUH>..... 10

Neil A. Lewis & Eric Schmitt, *Inquiry Finds Abuses at Guantánamo Bay*, N.Y. Times (May 1, 2005), <https://perma.cc/D579-MSJF> 9

On Secrets, *When In Doubt, Publish*, Wash. Post (July 9, 2006), <https://perma.cc/97UM-LQKV>..... 10

Parliament Examines SWIFT II Agreement, Euro. Parl. (Feb. 7, 2010), <https://perma.cc/8Z5Y-JMLK>..... 10

Robert F. Worth, *U.S. To Abandon Abu Ghraib and Move Prisoners to a New Center*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 10, 2006), <https://perma.cc/7NJ9-TZX3>. 9

Robert Pear, *President Reagan Pardons 2 Ex-F.B.I. Officials in 1970’s Break-Ins*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 18, 1981), <https://perma.cc/7BEB-G734>..... 11

The Panama Papers: Exposing the Rogue Offshore Finance Industry, Int'l Consortium of Investigative Journalists, <https://perma.cc/AX4W-ESPY>..... 13

Todd Richissin, *Soldiers' Warnings Ignored*, Balt. Sun (May 9, 2004), <https://perma.cc/JK54-XJ94> 9
